

Nos. 23-1300, 23-1312

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
BEYOND NUCLEAR, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MINDY GOLDSTEIN
TURNER ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CLINIC
EMORY UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30322

DIANE CURRAN
Counsel of Record
HARMON, CURRAN, SPIELBERG
& EISENBERG, L.L.P.
1725 DeSales Street N.W.,
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
(240) 393-9285
dcurran@harmoncurran.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 22, 2025

130909



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND VACATE NRC’S ISP LICENSING DECISION FOR FAILING TO COMPLY WITH THE PLAIN AND UNDISPUTED REQUIREMENTS OF THE NUCLEAR WASTE POLICY ACT.....	6
A. ISP’s License Includes a Concededly Unlawful License Condition.	7
B. By Licensing ISP to Contract with DOE for Private Storage of Federally- Owned Spent Fuel, NRC Violated the Plain Language and Statutory Scheme of the Nuclear Waste Policy Act	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. By Licensing ISP to Contract with DOE for Private Storage of Federally-Owned Spent Fuel in Violation of the Nuclear Waste Policy Act, NRC Violated the Administrative Procedure Act	11
II. AN EXERCISE OF JUDICIAL RESTRAINT IS WARRANTED	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	8
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020)	12
<i>Beyond Nuclear, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 113 F.4th 956 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	2, 3, 11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	4-6, 11, 12, 14
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024)	7-8, 11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Association</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	6
<i>Don’t Waste Michigan, et al. v. NRC</i> , No. 21-1048, 2023 WL 395030 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2023)	1, 2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Holtec International</i> , 91 N.R.C. 167 (2020).....	2, 5
<i>Interim Storage Partners, L.L.C.</i> , 92 N.R.C. 463 (2019).....	1, 2, 5, 7, 12, 13
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	11, 13
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	13
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	5, 6, 12, 14
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielsen</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1060 (2005)	13
<i>Texas v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023).....	1, 3

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	5, 11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	5, 11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)	5, 11
28 U.S.C. §§ 2341 et seq.	4
28 U.S.C. § 2344	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 2011 et seq.	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 10101 et seq.	4, 5
42 U.S.C. §§ 10121-45	8
42 U.S.C. § 10131(b)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 10134(b)	8
42 U.S.C. § 10134(d)	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 10151-57	9
42 U.S.C. § 10151(b)(2)	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 10155(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 10155(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 10156(a)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. §§ 10161-69	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 10161(a)(4)	9
42 U.S.C. § 10161(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 10161(b)(2)(B)	9
42 U.S.C. § 10163(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 10168(d)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 10168(d)(3)	9
42 U.S.C. § 10168(d)(4)	9
42 U.S.C. § 10222(a)(5)(A)	9

Other Authorities

Brief for Federal Respondents (Fifth Circuit Docket No. 21-60743, Apr. 18, 2022)	5, 6
Brief for Respondent Fasken Land and Minerals, Ltd. (Jan. 15, 2025)	3
Brief for State Respondent (Jan. 15, 2025)	3
Brief for the Federal Petitioners (Dec. 2, 2024)	3, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Nuclear Energy Institute, Inc. in Support of Petitions for Certiorari (Docket Nos. 23-1300, 23-1312, 23-1341, and 23-1352, July 12, 2024).....	4
Brief of Intervenor Interim Storage Partners, LLC (Fifth Cir. Docket No. 21-60743, Apr. 25, 2022)	6
Brief of Petitioner Interim Storage Partners, LLC (Dec. 2, 2024)	3
Initial Brief of Petitioners Fasken Land and Minerals, Ltd. and Permian Basin Land and Royalty Owners (Fifth Circuit Docket No. 21-60743, Feb. 7, 2022)	6
Reply Brief of Fasken et al. (Fifth Cir. Docket No. 21-60743, May 16, 2022)	6
